extended. All references in the Offer to Purchase to "Tuesday, July 31, 2001"
are hereby amended and restated to refer to "Friday, August 3, 2001".

Item 10. Financial Statements.

(a)  Within the section entitled "Certain Comparative and Pro Forma Information"
   of the Offer to Purchase, the table entitled "Tyson Foods, Inc. - Unaudited
   Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income, Fiscal Year Ended
   September 30, 2000" is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as
   follows:

   TYSON FOODS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

   Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2000
   (in millions of dollars, except per share amounts)

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (a)+(b)+(c)
   Tyson   Pro Forma
   --------------------------
   Foods,  Inc.   IBP, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Sales .....   $  7,157.8  $   16,674.7   $  --   $ 23,832.5
Cost of sales .....   6,043.4   15,630.6   --   21,674.0
   ----------   --------   ---------   ------------

   1,114.4   1,044.1   --   2,158.5
Expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative .....   765.9   552.0   50.0   1,335.6
   --   --   1.7   --
   --   --   (34.0)(3)   --

   Other .....   --   31.3   --   31.3
   ----------   --------   ---------   ------------
Operating income .....   348.5   460.8   (17.7)   791.6
Other expenses:
   Interest .....   115.0   83.2   117.3(4)   315.5
   Other .....   (1.2)   --   --   (1.2)
   ----------   --------   ---------   ------------
Income before taxes on income, accounting
   change and extraordinary loss .....   234.7   377.6   (135.0)   477.3

Edgar Filing: IBP INC - Form SC TO-T/A

3

Provision for income taxes .....   83.5   142.1   (44.6)(5)   181.0
Minority interest .....   --   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   ---------   ------------
Net income before accounting change and
   extraordinary loss .....   $   151.2   $  235.5   $  (90.4)   $   296.3
   ==========   ========   =========   ============
Weighted average shares outstanding
   Basic .....   225.0   105.9   --   351.5
   Diluted .....   226.0   107.1   --   354.7
Earnings per share before accounting change and
   extraordinary loss
   Basic .....   $0.67   $   2.22   --   $   0.84
   Diluted .....   $0.67   $   2.20   --   $   0.84

[…]

See accompanying notes.

   3

(b)   Within the section entitled "Certain Comparative and Pro Forma
   Information" of the Offer to Purchase, the table entitled "Tyson Foods,
   Inc. - Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income, Six
   Months Ended March 31, 2001" is hereby amended and restated in its
   entirety as follows:

   TYSON FOODS, INC.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

   Six Months Ended March 31, 2001

   (in millions of dollars, except per share amounts)

   (c)   (a)+(b)+(c)
   (a)   (b)   Pro Forma
   Tyson Foods,   ---------------------------
   Inc.   IBP, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ---------   ------------  -------------

Sales .....   $   3,570.8  $   8,537.6   $ --   $   12,108.4
Cost of sales .....   3,093.7   8,099.7   --   11,193.4
   -----------  -----------   -----------   -----------
   477.1   437.9   --   915.0
Expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative .....   386.0   360.1   25.0(1)   754.9
   --   --   0.8(2)   --
   --   --   (17.0)(3)   --

   Other .....   --   (6.9)   --   (6.9)
   -----------  -----------   -----------   -----------
Operating income .....   91.1   84.7   (8.8)   167.0
Other expenses:
   Interest .....   55.3   50.2   58.7(4)   164.2
   Other .....   5.0   --   --   5.0
   -----------  -----------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before taxes on income, accounting
   change and extraordinary loss .....   30.8   34.5   (67.5)   (2.2)
Provision for income taxes .....   10.7   20.8   (22.3)(5)   9.2

Edgar Filing: IBP INC - Form SC TO-T/A

4

Minority interest .....   (0.8)   --   --   (0.8)